for the cost of shoeing the horse, mule, ox, or other animal described in plaintiff's declaration, and is a lien upon the same; provided, however, that if the court, jury, or justice of the peace shall find that the amount due the plaintiff is not a lien upon the property described in the plaintiff's declaration, the plaintiff shall be non-suited thereby, but shall be entitled to judgment, as in other civil actions, but in such case said plaintiff shall not recover or tax any costs other than those allowed and taxable in such case; and in those cases where the amount due is found to be a lien upon the property mentioned in plaintiff's declaration, the finding or verdict may be in the following form: (The court, jurors or justice, as the case may be) say that there is due the sum of ...... ..... dollars from the said defendant, and that the same is due for plaintiff's reasonable charges for shoeing the animal mentioned in plaintiff's declaration (giving a description sufficient for identification of the animal), and that the plaintiff has a lien upon said animal for said amount.

Sec. 13. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 23, 1907.

CHAPTER 48-H. F. No. 346.

09 - - 224

An Act to amend section 1916 of Revised Laws 1905, relating to the commitment of patients to hospitals or asylums for the insane, and providing for the establishment of detention hospitals therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Detention hospitals provided for.—Section 1. Section 1916 of Revised Laws 1905 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Said board shall establish, erect, equip and maintain in connection with the said state hospitals three detention hospitals, to be known as First, Second and Third State Detention hospitals, which shall be under the supervision respectively, of the superintendent of the state hospital for the insane, at which it is located. Said board shall determine to what detention hospital patients shall be committed from each county and notify the probate judge thereof and of changes made

from time to time. Each person found to be insane, except those criminally insane, shall be committed to the proper detention hospital, there to be kept and treated until the superintendent shall determine and certify either that he is not insane or that he is a fit subject for a state hospital for the insane. If he is found to be sane he shall be discharged, as provided by law in other cases. If, after a reasonable time, the superintendent deems him a fit subject for a state hospital or asylum, and so certifies to the board, it shall transfer him to a hospital or asylum, to be detained and treated as provided by law.

GENERAL LAWS

Transfer of patients.—Sec. 2. Whenever one or more of the detention hospitals herein provided for is complete and ready for occupancy, all commitments from the district in which such completed detention hospital or hospitals is situated, as established by the state board of control under section 1916, Revised Laws 1905, shall be made thereto.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1907.

## CHAPTER 49—H. F. No. 5.

C 49 - - 151 - - 144

An Act to authorize and empower the board of control of state institutions to establish and maintain a factory for the manufacture of rakes, mowers, harvesters and binders and the extra parts thereof at the state prison at Stillwater.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Factory for manufacture of machinery—not to exceed \$200,000.—Section 1. The state board of control of state institutions is hereby authorized and empowered to establish, equip, maintain and operate at the state prison at Stillwater a factory for the manufacture of rakes, mowers, harvesters and binders and the extra parts thereof, and for that purpose to employ such number of prisoners and skilled laborers as in their judgment may be necessary, and for the purposes of this act to use not to exceed two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000,00) of the existing revolving twine fund of this state, or so much thereof as said board of control may find necessary therefor from time to time.